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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Ha Hoang 
University of Tasmania  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 31-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the opportunity to review your work.  
 
This scoping review protocol is nicely written and clearly described. 
The methods and analysis are sound and appropriate to the review 
questions. Results of this review will be beneficial to a range of 
stakeholders including policy makers, health professionals and 
researchers.   

 

REVIEWER Yuri Wanderley Cavalcanti 
Federal University of Paraíba - Brazil 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Sep-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Manuscript ID: bmjopen-2016-013807  
Reviewer: Yuri Cavalcanti, DDS, PhD (Federal University of Paraiba, 
Brazil)  
 
This is an interesting manuscript that describes a systematic review 
protocol about the integration of oral health into primary care. It does 
have a contribution to science and to the organization of public 
dental health services worldwide. However, there are few topics that 
deserve review, in order to disseminate a more accurate protocol for 
systematic reviews. Please check all of them bellow. I hope them 
can help improving the quality of above-mentioned manuscript.  
 
Abstract:  
a) I have missed the accurate systematic review question based on 
PECO’s acronym (Population, Exposition, Control and Outcome). 
Please amend.  
b) Why did the authors limit the search with regards to time and 
language? Even though the Alma Ata Declaration is a relevant 
document written in 1978, previous experiences could be described 
previously. Language limitation can also restrict positive experiences 
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described locally, in non-English speaking countries (i.e. Brazil).  
 
Strengths and limitations:  
a) Although a specific tool to evaluate the methodology used in 
searched papers is not used in this study, authors should assure the 
low risk of bias, as well as using specific grade of evidence.  
 
Introduction:  
a) Lines 30 to 34 (page 6): Please be specific with regards to the “six 
building blocks” cited in the text.  
b) Authors discuss the integration of oral health into primary care of 
public health systems. Although this has been stated since 1978 
(Alma Ata Declaration), it is not clear if such model has been 
disseminated worldwide. Authors could better discuss this topic.  
c) Authors comment that oral health is not integrated to Canada’s 
primary care. However, positive experiences worldwide are well 
known (i.e. UK and Brazil), and this is not necessarily dependent of 
public-private partnerships. Please amend.  
d) Lines 24 to 25 (page 7): please include a reference for the 
following affirmation: “the private sector has been responsible for 
providing oral health care services”. This can be true for Canada and 
USA, but it does not can be extrapolated worldwide. Please amend.  
e) I think it is necessary to include a specific Systematic Review’s 
question (based on PECO acronym) to better describe the aims of 
present study.  
 
Methods:  
a) A PRISMA flowchart containing general information and 
preliminary searches is deeply desirable to this section.  
b) The research question (systematic review question) should be 
detailed at this topic, including the key-words charts for specific.  
c) Questions stated by authors are not characterized as systematic 
review questions. Please amend and define primary and secondary 
outcomes.  
d) Is this systematic review specific for Canada? Why so many 
specificity to the country?  
e) Since this is a review protocol, shouldn’t the search strategy 
defined by now?  
f) Why did authors limit language to English and French? In addition, 
wouldn't positive experiences regarding oral health integration to 
primary care be reported previously?  
g) Shouldn't this review be limited to middle evidence level? 
Shouldn't authors use a mechanism to control bias?  
h) Authors should state specifically how data extraction form would 
be composed. What information will be collected?  
i) Many topics in page 12 are missing reference  
j) Overall, this manuscript does not represent a protocol for 
systematic review, since there are not defined question for this, 
neither mechanisms to control bias. Many steps are missing 
information and accuracy.  
 
Based on such comments, I can not recommend this manuscript for 
publication 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

Comments:  

This scoping review protocol is nicely written and clearly described. The methods and analysis are 
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sound and appropriate to the review questions. Results of this review will be beneficial to a range of 

stakeholders including policy makers, health professionals and researchers.  

 

Response:  

We would like to thank the reviewer for the time and encouraging comments.  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

This is an interesting manuscript that describes a systematic review protocol about the integration of 

oral health into primary care. It does have a contribution to science and to the organization of public 

dental health services worldwide. However, there are few topics that deserve review, in order to 

disseminate a more accurate protocol for systematic reviews. Please check all of them bellow. I hope 

them can help improving the quality of above-mentioned manuscript.  

 

Response:  

We would like to thank the reviewers for their time and the constructive comments.  

 

Abstract:  

a) I have missed the accurate systematic review question based on PECO’s acronym (Population, 

Exposition, Control and Outcome). Please amend.  

 

Response: As noticed by the BMJ Editor, although we appreciate this comment, it is not relevant to a 

scoping review methodology as defined by Levac et al. (2010) or Arksey and O’Maley. (2005)  

 

b) Why did the authors limit the search with regards to time and language? Even though the Alma Ata 

Declaration is a relevant document written in 1978, previous experiences could be described 

previously. Language limitation can also restrict positive experiences described locally, in non-English 

speaking countries (i.e. Brazil).  

 

Response: We appreciate this comment. However, the choice of language limits for both systematic 

and scoping review is dependent on the authors’ level of language proficiency for in depth analysis 

and synthesis of the data. We also acknowledge the contribution of researchers from Brazil to the 

science and implementation of primary health care in the world. Our preliminary search yielded 

English articles on oral health primary care models, policies, and frameworks emerging in Brazil and 

hopefully we will be able to cover the local positive experience from non-English/French speaking 

countries in the scoping review. Furthermore, during the search strategy design, we noticed that most 

of the studies on oral health integration into primary care were published after 2000. Still, we 

considered the date of the Alma Ata Declaration (1978) as the time limit. This is justified by the fact 

that this was the first international declaration underlining the importance of primary health care. 

Based on this declaration, the primary health care approach has been accepted by WHO member 

countries. We have now added this justification in the text (see page 7).  

 

Strengths and limitations:  

 

a) Although a specific tool to evaluate the methodology used in searched papers is not used in this 

study, authors should assure the low risk of bias, as well as using specific grade of evidence.  

 

Response: As noticed by the BMJ Editor, although we appreciate this comment, it is not relevant to a 

scoping review methodology as defined by Levac et al. (2010) or Arksey and O’Maley (2005).  

 

a) Lines 30 to 34 (page 6): Please be specific with regards to the “six building blocks” cited in the text.  
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Response: We have now enumerated the six “building blocks” in the text. Please see highlighted 

areas on page 6.  

 

b) Authors discuss the integration of oral health into primary care of public health systems. Although 

this has been stated since 1978 (Alma Ata Declaration), it is not clear if such model has been 

disseminated worldwide. Authors could better discuss this topic.  

 

Response: We apologize for the misunderstanding related to the word “rooted” at page 7.We have 

now reworded the text and added an additional statement to resolve this issue. Please see 

highlighted area at page 7.  

 

c) Authors comment that oral health is not integrated to Canada’s primary care. However, positive 

experiences worldwide are well known (i.e. UK and Brazil), and this is not necessarily dependent of 

public-private partnerships. Please amend.  

 

Response: Thank you for your comment. We have now reworded the text and added additional 

statements to address the reviewer’s concern on page 7.  

 

d) Lines 24 to 25 (page 7): please include a reference for the following affirmation: “the private sector 

has been responsible for providing oral health care services”. This can be true for Canada and USA, 

but it does not can be extrapolated worldwide. Please amend.  

 

Response: We have now added the references.  

 

e) I think it is necessary to include a specific Systematic Review’s question (based on PECO 

acronym) to better describe the aims of present study.  

 

Response: Please see answer to this comment (a) in Abstract section.  

 

Methods:  

 

a) A PRISMA flowchart containing general information and preliminary searches is deeply desirable to 

this section.  

b) The research question (systematic review question) should be detailed at this topic, including the 

key-words charts for specific.  

c) Questions stated by authors are not characterized as systematic review questions. Please amend 

and define primary and secondary outcomes.  

e) Since this is a review protocol, shouldn’t the search strategy defined by now?  

g) Shouldn't this review be limited to middle evidence level? Shouldn't authors use a mechanism to 

control bias?  

h) Authors should state specifically how data extraction form would be composed. What information 

will be collected?  

j) Overall, this manuscript does not represent a protocol for systematic review, since there are not 

defined question for this, neither mechanisms to control bias. Many steps are missing information and 

accuracy.  

 

Response: As noted by the BMJ Editor, the comments a, b, c, e, g, h, and j in this section are neither 

applicable nor relevant to a scoping review.  

In fact the objectives of a scoping review are to: a) map the literature in an area of interest, (b) 

determine the usefulness of conducting a systematic review, (c) summarize and disseminate research 

findings, and (d) capitalize future research capacity by identification of research gaps. (Arksey 
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&O’Malley, 2005)  

In contrast, the purpose of a systematic review is to summarize the best available research on a 

specific and narrow question.  

 

d) Is this systematic review specific for Canada? Why so many specificity to the country?  

 

Response: This is a scoping review protocol funded by a Knowledge Synthesis Grant from the 

Canadian Institutes for Health Research. However, we considered the comment appropriate and 

modified the text accordingly. Please see the modification on page 8.  

 

f) Why did authors limit language to English and French? In addition, wouldn't positive experiences 

regarding oral health integration to primary care be reported previously?  

 

Response: Please see answer to this comment in Abstract section, comment (b).  

 

i) Many topics in page 12 are missing reference  

 

Response: References were added. Please see highlighted area on page 11 and 12. 
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